



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 8806/2016 & CM APPL. 15930/2022

M/S ANSAL BUILDWELL LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Arora, Adv.
versus

ASSISTANT P.F. COMMISSIONER, DELHI
NORTH

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satpal Singh, Adv,

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

12.05.2026

1. Ld. Counsel for the Respondent submits that **CM APPL. 15930/2022** be heard as the present matter is not covered by the *Roma Henny Security Services Pvt. Ltd. vs Central Board of Trustees, EPF Organisation through Assistant PF Commissioner, Delhi (North)* (2013) 1 LU 29 Del and can be proceeded separately.
2. On the other hand, ld. Counsel for the Petitioner submits that he is indisposed therefore, he cannot advance arguments today though he vehemently presses the fact that the present Writ is totally covered by the *Roma Henny (supra)*.
3. It is further submitted by the Ld. counsel for the Petitioner that the interim Order passed by this Court on 04th October, 2016 has been made absolute *vide* Order dated 22nd February, 2019 and therefore, the application for vacation of stay is not maintainable.
4. Considering the personal difficulty of the ld. Counsel for the



Petitioner, the matter is adjourned for arguments on the application for vacation of stay on 21st July, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

MAY 12, 2026/PT/hp